

No. 00-5342

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PEOPLE FIRST, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

and

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CLOVER BOTTOM DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

FINAL BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
KEVIN K. RUSSELL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT SUPPORTING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Original Litigation And Settlement	2
B. CMRA's Motion To Intervene	5
C. District Court Decision	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT:	
I. CMRA IS NOT ENTITLED TO INTERVENE SIMPLY TO PARTICIPATE IN IMPLEMENTATION DISCUSSIONS AMONG THE PARTIES	12
II. CMRA DID NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT	17
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding CMRA's Motion Untimely	19
1. Stage Of The Proceedings	19
2. Purpose Of The Intervention	21
3. Delay In Seeking Intervention	22
a. Anything CMRA Could Ask For Now, It Could Have Asked For Earlier In The Case	22
b. CMRA's Purported Reliance On Others To Protect Its Interests Is No Excuse	25
4. Prejudice To The Parties	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. CMRA's Interests Are Not Directly Implicated In This Case And Its Ability To Protect Those Interests Is Unaffected By The Court's Disposition Of This Action . . .	30
1. CMRA Does Not Have A Direct And Substantial Economic Or Regulatory Interest In This Litigation	31
2. CMRA's Ability To Protect Its Interest Is Not Impaired By The Court's Disposition Of This Case	33
C. The Present Parties Adequately Represent Any Interest In The Adequacy Of Resources To Comply With The Terms Of The Consent Decree	37
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Aiken v. City of Memphis</u> , 37 F.3d 1155 (6th Cir. 1994) . . .	15
<u>Amati v. City of Woodstock</u> , 176 F.3d 952 (7th Cir.)	25
<u>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Parsons Corp.</u> , 430 F.2d 531 (8th Cir. 1970)	18, 34, 36
<u>Bradley v. Milliken</u> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987)	29, 39
<u>Bush v. Viterna</u> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984)	38
<u>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. Tracy</u> , 6 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1993)	21, 22, 24
<u>Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air v. Pennsylvania</u> , 674 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1982)	20

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Dodson v. Salvitti</u> , 77 F.R.D. 674 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	17, 35
<u>Donaldson v. United States</u> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	18
<u>Glover v. Johnson</u> , 198 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 1999)	12
<u>Grubbs v. Norris</u> , 870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Grutter v. Bollinger</u> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	11-12
<u>Hawaii-Pacific Venture Capital Corp. v. Rothbard</u> , 564 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1997)	19, 34
<u>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	17, 25, 26
<u>Kamerman v. Steinberg</u> , 681 F. Supp. 206 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	18
<u>Kentucky Home Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Duling</u> , 190 F.2d 797 (6th Cir. 1951)	15
<u>Keith v. Daley</u> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985)	38
<u>Linton v. Commissioner of Health & Env't</u> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Linton v. Commissioner of Health & Env't</u> , 30 F.3d 55 (6th Cir. 1994)	13, 17
<u>Local 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. Cleveland</u> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	12, 15
<u>McClune v. Shamah</u> , 593 F.2d 482 (3d Cir. 1979)	37
<u>Michigan Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Smith</u> , 657 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1981)	21
<u>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</u> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	7, 12
<u>NAACP v. New York</u> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	11, 18, 19, 22
<u>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 934 F. 2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<u>Purnell v. City of Akron</u> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)	13
<u>Pin v. Texaco</u> , 793 F.2d 1448 (5th Cir. 1986)	13

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Rhode Island Fed'n of Teachers v. Norberg</u> , 630 F.2d 850 (1st Cir. 1980)	13
<u>SEC v. Everest Management Corp.</u> , 475 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1972)	37
<u>Shea v. Angulo</u> , 19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994)	37
<u>Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep't</u> , 679 F.2d 579 (6th Cir. 1982)__.	_22
<u>Triax Co. v. TRW, Inc.</u> , 724 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1984)	20, 25-26
<u>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</u> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	26
<u>United States v. Michigan</u> , 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991)	12
<u>Wade v. Goldschmidt</u> , 673 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1982)	37
<u>Williams & Humbert Ltd. v. W & H Trade Marks (Jersey)</u> <u>_____ Ltd.</u> , 840 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. 1997a(a)	38
------------------------------	----

RULES:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 24(a)	<u>passim</u>
Rule 24(b)	9, 14
Rule 24(c)	14

MISCELLANEOUS:

Black's Law Dictionary 18 (6th ed. 1991)	16
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure (1986):	
§ 1908	37
§ 1914	13-14
§ 1916	20
§ 1922	17

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):

PAGE

3B James Wm. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice
 ¶ 24.14 (1982) 14
